

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.4

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).8648/2012

VISHNU KUMAR BHAIYA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Civil Appeal alongwith I.A. No.2/2008(appl. for intervention)
)

WITH

C.A.No.8649/2012 (IV-A)

C.A.No.8651/2012 (IV-A)

Date : 06-02-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE

For Appellant(s)

Mr.Puneet Jain, Adv.
Ms.Christi Jain, Adv.
Mr.Abhinav Gupta, Adv.
Mr.Harsh Jain, Adv.
Mr.Abhinav Deshwal, Adv.
Ms.Ankita Gupta, Adv.
Ms.Pratibha Jain, AOR

Mr.M.A.Krishna Moorthy, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr.Mishra Saurabh, AOR
Ms.Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.

Mr.A.V.Rangam, AOR

Mr.B.S.Banthia, AOR

Ms.Pragati Neekhra, AOR
Mr.Suryanarayana Singh, Adv.
Ms.Kaveri Vats. Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, AOR

Mr.S.K.Verma, AOR

Mr.Prashant Kumar, Adv.
Mr.Aditya Triguna, Adv.
Mr.Joseph Pookkatt, Adv.
For M/S.Ap & J Chambers, AOR

Mr.Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr.Narendra Kumar, AOR

Mr.Harsh Parashar, Adv.
Mr.Aman Pandey, Adv.
Mr.Rajesh Srivastava, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No(s).8648/2012

Arguments heard, which remained inconclusive.

For further arguments, list the matter on 07.02.2019 as part-heard.

To be taken up as the first matter.

C.A.No.8649/2012

Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.

Respondent No.2 - Indore Municipal Corporation has filed a counter affidavit through an officer of the rank of Building Officer, which is also the officer-in-charge of the case, which has not satisfactorily explained the requirement of widening of the road. That too, the counter affidavit was filed in the year 2012.

Keeping in view the aforesaid, we direct the Commissioner, Indore Municipal Corporation, to remain personally present in the Court on 21.02.2019 along with all relevant records. We further direct him to file an affidavit within a period of one week from the date of this order, indicating the fresh requirement of widening of the road.

List the matter on 21.02.2019 for further hearing.

C.A.No.8651/2012

List along with C.A.No.8649/2012.

**(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
AR-CUM-PS**

**(RAJ RANI NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**