

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.8648 OF 2012

VISHNU KUMAR BHAIYA

Appellant(s)

Versus

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH AND OTHERS

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The application for intervention is allowed.

We see no reason to interfere with the impugned order passed by the High Court. The Civil Appeal is, accordingly, dismissed.

However, in case the respondent - Indore Municipal Corporation is acquiring any land of the appellant, the compensation be made to him in accordance with law.

As a sequel to the dismissal of this appeal, pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J.
(N.V. RAMANA)

.....J.
(DEEPAK GUPTA)

.....J.
(INDIRA BANERJEE)

New Delhi,
February 21, 2019

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.4

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 8648/2012

VISHNU KUMAR BHAIYA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(PART-HEARD BY HON'BLE N.V. RAMANA, HON'BLE DEEPAK GUPTA AND
HON'BLE INDIRA BANERJEE, JJ. Civil Appeal alongwith I.A. No.
2/2008(appl. for intervention)

Date : 21-02-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M. A. Krishna Moorthy, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR
Mr. Manoj Munshi, Adv.
Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.

Mr. A. V. Rangam, AOR

Mr. B. S. Banthia, AOR

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, AOR
Mr. Suryanaryana Singh, Adv.
Ms. Kaveri Vats, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Parashar, AOR
Mr. Aman Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The application for intervention is allowed.
The civil appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.
Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR)
AR CUM PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)